in any manner, or for any purpose, or to communicate in any way, any information so 

obtained, or who aids, agrees with, employs, or conspires with any person or persons to 

unlawfully do, or permit, or cause to be done any of the acts or things mentioned above in 

this section, is punishable by a fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,500).” 

295. California Penal Code § 632(a) provides, in pertinent part: “A person who, 

intentionally and without the consent of all parties to a confidential communication, uses 

an electronic amplifying or recording device to eavesdrop upon or record the confidential